
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Housing and Homelessness Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 3 July 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

 07483 010160  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

 

Councillor Lizzy Diggins (Chair)  

Councillor Theodore Jupp  

Councillor Edward Mundy  

Councillor Asima Qayyum  

Councillor Rosie Rawle  

Councillor Anne Stares  

 

Apologies received before the publication are shown under Apologies for absence in 
the agenda. Those sent after publication will be reported at the meeting.  



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Notes of the previous meeting 9 - 14 

 The Panel is asked to agree the notes of the meeting held on 07 March 
2024 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 15 - 20 

 The Panel is asked to consider the provisional Work Plan and agree 
any amendments, taking into account the list of suggested items for 
Scrutiny-commissioned reports at Appendix A and ensuring that any 
additional Scrutiny-commissioned items which are agreed have a clear 
and specific scope. 

 

 

6   Report back on recommendations 21 - 32 

 At its meetings on 13 March 2024 and 12 June 2024, Cabinet 
considered the following reports from the Housing and Homelessness 
Panel and made responses to the recommendations: 

 Allocation of Preventing Homelessness Budget 2024/25 

 Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code Self-
Assessment 

 Implementation of Selective Licensing 
Cabinet’s responses to recommendations were presented to the 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 02 July 2024 for noting. 
The Panel is asked to note Cabinet’s responses to its 
recommendations. 
 

 

7   2024/25 Capital Programmes (HRA) Delegations 33 - 116 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 10 July 2024, will consider a report from the 
Executive Director (Communities and People) seeking approval for the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programmes for 2024/25, 
authority to commence procurement procedures to deliver the 
programmes and delegated authority for officers to enter into the 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

necessary contracts. Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities, Peter Matthew, Executive Director (Communities and 
People) and Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager have been 
invited to present the report and answer questions. The Panel is asked 
to consider the report and agree any recommendations. 

 

8   Annual Review of the Housing, Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28 

117 - 
144 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 10 July 2024, will consider a report from the 
Executive Director (Communities and People) providing an update on 
the progress made in Year 1 of the Housing, Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2023-28 and seeking approval for implementation of 
the Year 2 action plan. Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Communities and Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services have 
been invited to present the report and answer questions. The Panel is 
asked to consider the report and agree any recommendations. 

 

 

9   Temporary Accommodation Demand and Mitigations 145 - 
154 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 10 July 2024, will consider a report from the 
Executive Director (Communities and People) seeking authorisation to 
procure an Emergency Accommodation Framework and providing an 
update on increasing levels of homelessness use of temporary 
accommodation and mitigations in Oxford. Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Communities, Peter Matthew, Executive 
Director (Communities and People), Nerys Parry, Head of Housing 
Services, Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager and 
Kieran Edmunds, Rapid Rehousing Manager have been invited to 
present the report and answer questions. The Panel is asked to 
consider the report and agree any recommendations. 

 

 

10   Housing Performance Monitoring Q4 2023/24 155 - 
160 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a Housing Performance 
report for Q4 2023/24. Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Communities, Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services, Richard 
Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager and Tom Porter, Senior 
Strategy and Service Development Officer have been invited to present 
the report and answer questions. The Panel is asked to consider the 
report and agree any recommendations. 
 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

11   Dates of future meetings  

 The Panel is asked to note the dates and times of future meetings of 
the Housing and Homelessness Panel: 

 07 August 2024, 6pm 

 10 October 2024, 6pm 

 07 November 2024, 6pm 

 04 March 2025, 6pm 

Meetings will take place remotely via 
[...]
mittee) 

on Thursday 7 March 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Chair) Councillor Dunne 

Councillor Rawle Councillor Sandelson 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Gail Siddall, Regulatory Services Manager 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager 
Francesca Barr, Senior Rough Sleeping Officer 
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager 
Katherine Mayes, Customer Care and Complaint Manager 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Aziz sent apologies. 

 

36. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

37. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

38. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 05 December 2023 as a true and 
accurate record. 

39. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the Work Plan. The Scrutiny Officer provided the following 
updates on Scrutiny-commissioned items agreed at previous meetings: 

9

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Landlord Services Transformation (Social Housing (Regulation) Act Compliance) 
– in discussion with the Chair, the item had been deferred to the July 2024 
Panel meeting, as Housing Services were awaiting the outcome of the pilot 
assessment. 

 Housing Associations’ Approach to Tenant Engagement – owing to capacity 
constraints within Housing Services, the Chair had agreed to put this item on 
hold indefinitely until more capacity was freed up to support this work. 

The Panel noted the updates from the Scrutiny Officer and agreed the Work Plan as set 
out in the agenda pack. 

40. Report back on recommendations  

The Panel noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations: 

 City of Sanctuary Accreditation 

41. Allocation of Preventing Homelessness Grant 2024/25  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing introdu
[...]
icenced 
properties were identified and landlords did not comply with the requirement to 
obtain a licence. 

 The figures in the report would be checked by the Regulatory Services Manager 
to ensure they only covered the year one period, as the current figures appeared 
to cross over into year two. 

 The initial Selective Licensing scheme plans included the rollout of a tenant 
communication and engagement campaign, however this work had not yet 
started. 

 If Members had any contacts for tenants’ unions, officers would be happy to 
engage with them if Members shared details. 

 The 60% inspection target for private rented properties across the city was 
deemed tough but realistic based on the information available. 

 Targets would be set for year two of the scheme. 

 The Selective Licensing fees were reviewed annually; the scheme was required 
to be cost neutral (i.e. income must equal expenditure). 

 The Council did not hold data on tenants’ success using Rent Repayment 
Orders. 

11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The Council’s Tenancy Relations Officer would prevent evictions from properties 
which were not licenced, as eviction from unlicenced properties was illegal. 
Once a property was licenced, eviction notices could be served, so Selective 
Licensing did not prevent evictions. 

 Most students lived in HMOs, which were not covered by the scheme; private 
rented properties managed by the universities were exempt from the scheme as 
they were required to comply with a separate code of practice.  

 A combination of incentives for submitting Selective Licensing applications and 
working hard with letting agents was likely responsible for the success of the 
scheme in year one. 

 Licences were issued for five years. 

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 

1. The Council rolls out a Selective Licensing scheme communications campaign 
aimed at tenants to raise awareness of the scheme and tenants’ rights; and 
act
[...]

44. Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 2023  

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager introduced the report, which set out the results 
of the Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 2023. He introduced Katherine Mayes, who 
had recently joined the Council as the new Customer Care and Complaint Manager. 
Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing added that the survey results were 
generally good news, but there was always more to do to drive continuous 
improvement. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Council was performing well in comparison with other authorities. 

 There was no trend where there was dissatisfaction with communal areas; each 
case was very specific to that particular location and sometimes related to issues 
outside of the Council’s control (e.g. grass verges managed by Oxfordshire 
County Council). 

 The Council was now using Power BI for reporting and could identify trends 
within different age groups. 

 The measure related to safety and security (high-rise) was a new measure 
introduced this year; next year’s survey would offer an opportunity for 
comparison. 

The Panel noted that page 12 of the report (page 102 of the full agenda pack) stated 
that two-thirds of residents highlighted the time taken to complete repairs and 
outstanding/forgotten repairs as key areas of dissatisfaction. The Panel queried 
whether or not survey respondents had the option to tick more than one option on this 
question, as if they did then the results did not necessarily point to that equalling two 
thirds of residents – as the same residents could have selected multiple answers. The 
Panel requested that the Landlord Services Manager follow up on this and report back 
via the Scrutiny Officer. In addition, the Panel requested to see a copy of the 
anonymised raw survey data. 

The Panel noted the report; there were no recommendations. 

45. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.55 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 3 July 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



[Provisional] Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 

NB This work plan is provisional and is subject to change. Changes made outside meetings are agreed between the Scrutiny 
Officer and the Chair. 

Cabinet items beyond two months in advance are not included on the work plan owing to the greater potential they will move or 
alternative items of higher priority arise in the meantime.  

03 July 2024 – reports 

Agenda item Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet 
portfolio 

Lead officer 

Housing 
Performance 
Monitoring (Q4 
2023/24) 

 

No To consider the Housing Performance Report for 
Q4 2023/24 and agree any recommendations. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Communities 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

Annual Review of 
the Housing, 
Homelessness & 
Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-28  

 

Yes The Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-2028 Action Plan is reviewed and 
updated annually, to ensure that the Strategy can 
adapt to changing circumstances. This report will 
present progress made against all actions in the 
Year 1 Action Plan and present the draft Year 2 
Action Plan for approval. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Communities 

Peter Matthew, 
Executive Director 
(Communities and 
People) 

Temporary 
Accommodation 
Demand and 
Mitigations 

 

Yes A report to update Cabinet on increased 
Homelessness and Temporary Accommodation 
use in Oxford and to seek approval for a series of 
mitigations to help bring temporary 
accommodation use down and lower cost. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Communit
[...]
dress poor conditions in private rented housing stock within the city. 

 
4. The Panel asked a range of questions, including questions relating to the 

estimates set out in the report; Rent Repayment Orders; plans for 
communications and engagement campaigns; inspection targets; Selective 
Licensing fees; evictions; and incentives to landlords to apply for a licence. 

 
5. In particular, the Panel noted responses to questions that the initial Selective 

Licensing scheme plans included the rollout of a tenant communication and 
engagement campaign, however this work had not yet started. The Panel 
agreed that this campaign should be commenced as soon as possible to ensure 
tenants’ awareness of the scheme and their rights. The Panel was also of the 
view that tenants unions should be actively engaged with as part of this work. 

 

Recommendation 1: That the Council rolls out a Selective Licensing 
scheme communications campaign aimed at tenants to raise awareness of 
the scheme and tenants’ rights; and actively engages with tenants unions 
as part of the campaign. 
 

 

Report author Alice Courtney 

Job title Scrutiny Officer 

Service area or department Law and Governance 

Telephone  01865 529834 

e-mail  acourtney@oxford.gov.uk  

 

30

mailto:acourtney@oxford.gov.uk


 
 
 

Appendix A 
Draft Cabinet response to recommendations of 

the Housing and Homelessness Panel of the Scrutiny Committee 
 

The document sets out the draft response of the Cabinet Member to recommendations made by the Housing and Homelessness 
Panel on 07 March 2024 concerning the Implementation of Selective Licensing. The Cabinet is asked to amend and agree a formal 
response as appropriate.  

 
Recommendation Agree?  Comment 

1) That the Council rolls out a Selective Licensing scheme 

communications campaign aimed at tenants to raise 

awareness of the scheme and tenants’ rights; and 

actively engages with tenants unions as part of the 

campaign. 

Yes This will be undertaken 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Wednesday 3 July 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Chair) Councillor Jupp 

Councillor Mundy Councillor Qayyum 

Councillor Rawle Councillor Stares 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager 
Kieran Edmunds, Rapid Rehousing Manager 
Tom Porter, Senior Strategy and Service Development Officer 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Apologies: 

No apologies were received  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

2. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair welcomed new and returning Members of the Housing and Homelessness 
Panel. 

Cllr Rawle joined the meeting. 

3. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 07 March 2024 as a true and 
accurate record. 

The Panel noted the following updates from the previous meeting: 

 Minute 39 – the Landlord Services Transformation (Social Housing (Regulation) 
Act Compliance) item had been deferred to the October 2024 meeting. 

 Minute 43 – the Scrutiny Officer had highlighted the changes required to the 
governance elements of the Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code 
Self-Assessment via the Landlord Services Manager, as requested. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Minute 44 – the Landlord Services Manager had, via the Scrutiny Officer, 
circulated the additional information requested related to the Tenant Satisfaction 
(STAR) Survey. 

The Panel agreed to consider items 7 (2024-25 Capital Programmes (HRA) 
Delegations), 8 (Annual Review of the Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-28), 9 (Temporary Accommodation Demand and Mitigations) and 10 
(Housing Performance Monitoring Q4 2023/24) next on the agenda, followed by items 5 
(Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan), 6 (report back on recommendations) 
and 11 (dates of future meetings). 

4. 2024/25 Capital Programmes (HRA) Delegations  

Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager introduced the report, which sought 
approval for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programmes for 2024/25. 
The budget for the HRA Capital Programmes was agreed by Full Council in February 
2024; the funds were for Capital works programmes for Council-owned housing stock. 
The works were divided into three programmes as set out in the report: internal, 
external and communal; the programmes would enable the Council to maintain the 
quality of property standards in its housing stock for 2024/25. A five-year Capital 
Programme was in development to commence from 2025/26; this was a one-year 
interim programme while the five-year programme was finalised. The intention was that 
the programmes in 2024/25 would be predominantly delivered by Oxford Direct 
Services (ODS). 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Capital works would be prioritised from a stock condition basis, with housing 
stock in the worst condition being prioritised; a stock condition survey was 
currently being carried out which would inform the Capital works and 
prioritisation of them.  

 Given the stock condition survey would not be completed until March 2025, 
prioritisation of works would take place on a rolling basis during 2024/25 as and 
when more was known about stock condition. 

 Some Capital works to Council housing stock would be undertaken 
simultaneously with other more responsive repairs, where appropriate to do so. 

 Planning of the delivery of Capital works was predominantly undertaken by the 
contractor, which was anticipated to be ODS. 

 The Council held asset management information on Council housing stock which 
set out life expectancy data for various elements in any given property; this 
alerted the Council to when elements needed to be replaced/updated (e.g. 
kitchen or bathroom). Delivery of Capital works was informed by this asset 
management information. 

 Damp and mould issues were generally considered under a separate 
workstream to the Capital works, however the Council took a holistic view when 
entering properties, so any damp or mould issues should be picked up and 
addressed if found during a visit for Capital works. 

 Taking a holistic view of properties helped to ensure less inconvenience for 
tenants due to fewer visits being required to the property; it also allowed for 
more effective and efficient delivery for the Council/contractor. 

 The report was very high-level; more detail in terms of specific programmes and 
stock condition management sat at the service level. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The Council worked closely with ODS in terms of support and any lessons 
learned from delivery. 

 The results of the stock condition survey would feed into the longer-term five-
year programme which was being developed. 

 Work on obtaining EPC Certificates for Council housing stock was a separate 
piece of work to this, but when Capital works were completed the Council re-
assessed the EPC on the property. 

The Panel noted the report; there were no recommendations. 

Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager left the meeting and did not return. 

5. Annual Review of the Housing, Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2023-28  

Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager introduced the report, which 
provided an update on the progress made in Year 1 of the Housing, Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28 and sought Cabinet approval for implementation of 
the Year 2 action plan. The Panel was provided with a brief overview and background 
to the Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28 and advised that 
the ‘Emerging Risks and Challenges’ section of the report was particularly key given 
current demand pressures on Housing Services. The Year 2 action plan sought to 
address those emergent risks and challenges. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The action plan would be reviewed regularly in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Communities to monitor and report on progress against 
the commitments in the strategy and delegated authority would be sought to 
revise the action plan throughout the year in response to emerging priorities; the 
action plan would continue to be reported on annually to Cabinet and Scrutiny 
which would allow for oversight and scrutiny on an annual basis. 

 The Head of Housing Services would seek clarification on the Council’s intended 
approach, definitions and timescales in relation to First Homes and affordable 
homes and report back to the Panel. 

 The Year 2 action plan would be RAG-rated throughout the course of the year in 
accordance with progress made in delivering the actions. 

 Officers would include the previous year’s action plan in future subsequent 
annual review reports to allow progress to be considered from year-to-year. 

 The Council was responsible for discharging funding for the Home Upgrade 
Grant (HUG2) grant; the Head of Housing Services would seek clarification on 
current uptake/spend and report back to the Panel. 

 The Council had seen a large increase in demand for Temporary 
Accommodation, however there had been a decrease in length of stay due to a 
concerted focus being placed on faster move-on from Temporary 
Accommodation. 

 Housing First was primarily aimed at rough sleepers rather than those requiring 
Temporary Accommodation; rough sleepers were a separate client group to 
those requiring Temporary Accommodation.  

 The Head of Housing Services would provide an update after the meeting on the 
implementation of the Panel’s recommendation on the strategy from the previous 
year, which was accepted in part by Cabinet: ‘That the Council works with OX 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Place to consider how it might move towards having a higher percentage of new 
homes let at social rent level than a simple majority.’ 

 Work was underway in relation to the asset management strategy referenced in 
the report; there would be the opportunity for Scrutiny and wider Member input 
into that document. The asset management strategy and the HRA Business Plan 
were interlinked and aligned to the budget-setting process; it was anticipated 
that both documents would be submitted to Cabinet in December 2024 and 
could be reviewed by Scrutiny beforehand in the usual way. 

 Tenant engagement had already commenced in relation to the asset 
management strategy and HRA Business Plan. 

 The Year 2 action plan would be updated where officers had left the 
organisation. 

 A comparison of the Year 1 action plan versus the Year 2 action plan could be 
shared with the Panel in due course; officers would need to consider an 
appropriate format for this. 

The Panel requested that: 

 The Head of Housing Services provide a written update on the Council’s 
intended approach, definitions and timescales in relation to First Homes and 
affordable homes. 

 The Head of Housing Services provide a written update on current uptake/spend 
in relation to the HUG2 grant. 

 The Head of Housing Services provide a written update on the implementation of 
the Panel’s recommendation on the strategy from the previous year: ‘That the 
Council works with OX Place to consider how it might move towards having a 
higher percentage of new homes let at social rent level than a simple majority.’ 

 The Housing Strategy and Needs Manager provide a written comparison of the 
Year 1 and Year 2 action plans. 

The Panel noted the report; there were no recommendations. 

6. Temporary Accommodation Demand and Mitigations  

Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager introduced the report, which 
provided an update on increasing levels of homelessness use of Temporary 
Accommodation and mitigations in Oxford. The rapidly rising demand for Temporary 
Accommodation presented a significant risk to Council finances and the mitigations 
sought to reduce Temporary Accommodation use in the months and year ahead and 
reduce the considerable financial risk to the Council. The trends in Oxford mirrored 
those in neighbouring local authorities and nationally.  

Kieran Edmunds, Rapid Rehousing Manager, provided a summary of the mitigations 
which were proposed and those which had already been implemented. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 Housing Services worked closely with colleagues in the Anti-Social Behaviour 
teams to manage issues and conflicts at Temporary Accommodation sites, 
including those in residential areas.  

 The Council was sympathetic to the concerns of residents in terms of the impact 
of Temporary Accommodation sites on the wider community, but it was a 
challenge given the significant demand for Temporary Accommodation.  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 There were established procedures in place for instances where those in 
Temporary Accommodation breached their licence.  

 Members could contact Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager to 
discuss any specific casework outside of the meeting. 

 Demand for Temporary Accommodation related to those whom the Council had 
a statutory duty to provide Temporary Accommodation for, which was assessed 
on a case-by-case basis in accordance with relevant legislation; those who did 
not meet the threshold for the statutory duty may therefore end up rough 
sleeping longer-term, however there was other provision for rough sleepers – 
separate to Temporary Accommodation. 

 Long-term rough sleepers often had very complex needs; it could take a long 
time to resolve issues and get those rough sleepers into suitable 
accommodation for the long-term. 

 Consideration had been given to the impact on Council housing stock of 
redesignating existing stock as Temporary Accommodation. 

 If the proposals set out in the report were agreed by Cabinet, Housing Services 
would get dedicated officer capacity to engage with residents to ensure that 
provision of Temporary Accommodation was done in the best way possible. 

 The mitigations would cost the Council a significant amount of money, but when 
compared with the current significant cost of Temporary Accommodation (e.g. 
hotels) it was a much smaller amount of money. 

 Officers monitored the balance of Council housing stock for different needs on a 
monthly basis; it was a fine balance that the Council wanted to get right. 

The Panel noted the report; there were no recommendations. 

Kieran Edmunds, Rapid Rehousing Manager left the meeting and did not return. 

7. Housing Performance Monitoring Q4 2023/24  

The Head of Housing Services had submitted a Housing Performance report for Q4 
2023/24. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 Homelessness Prevention Duties and the rise in demand for Temporary 
Accommodation were linked; Prevention Duty outcomes had worsened as the 
Council was focusing more on the latter stages of homelessness as a result of 
reduced capacity due to the sheer demand for Temporary Accommodation.  

 Homelessness prevention activity such as landlord mediation was less 
successful in the current climate, as landlords were required to increase rents 
due to rising inflation. 

 Sourcing affordable accommodation for those who were evicted was extremely 
difficult. 

 The Council was investing in its Prevention teams in 2024/25, which would help 
improve Prevention Duty outcomes as staff caseloads would reduce; 
improvements had already been seen in the first three months of 2024/25. 

Cllr Stares left the meeting and did not return. 

 The Home Office had sped up its decision-making process in relation to asylum 
claims, which meant that asylum seekers were evicted from Home Office hotels 
much quicker; asylum seekers then presented to the Council and the Council 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

had to undertake the usual statutory tests in relation to priority need and duty to 
house them. 

 The Council continued to make representations to the Government in relation to 
funding for Temporary Accommodation. 

 As part of the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) work, the Council 
had found that more Council housing stock than initially expected already had an 
EPC C; this was good news, but also made those properties ineligible for 
decarbonisation measures through SHDF. 

 The mitigations which had been put in place around re-let times had only been 
implemented very recently; it was hoped that improvements would be visible 
when the Housing Performance report was next submitted to the Panel for 
consideration. The Head of Housing Services would attempt to separate out the 
historical data from the current position so that improvements could be more 
clearly identified. 

The Panel requested that: 

 The Head of Housing Services provide a written update on the total standard re-
let time before the next meeting. 

The Panel noted the report; there were no recommendations. 

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services, Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs 
Manager and Tom Porter, Senior Strategy and Service Development Officer left the 
meeting and did not return. 

8. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Scrutiny Officer introduced the item; a provisional Work Plan and suggestions for 
the longlist of Scrutiny-commissioned reports for 2024/25 were included within the 
agenda pack. A number of items from the longlist had already been scheduled into the 
Work Plan. 

Since the agenda had been published, two new suggestions had been made for 
Scrutiny-commissioned items, which the Panel requested the Scrutiny Officer schedule 
into the 2024/25 Work Plan: 

 Housing First Update 

 Regular performance information relating to Temporary Accommodation and 
Homelessness 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Selective Licensing Implementation (Year 2) item could not be reported on 
in 2024/25 due to the reporting timeframe; the Year 2 reporting was required to 
be done after the end of the 2024/25 financial year. 

 The item agreed in 2023/24: ‘Housing Associations’ Approach to Tenant 
Engagement’ was unlikely to be feasible for consideration in 2024/25 due to 
capacity constraints within Housing Services; however the Scrutiny Officer would 
include the item on the list of suggestions for 2025/26 so that it could be kept 
under consideration. 

The Panel agreed the Work Plan as set out in the agenda pack, noting that the Scrutiny 
Officer would seek to schedule in additional items as detailed above.  

Cllr Jupp left the meeting and did not return. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

9. Report back on recommendations  

The Panel noted that, at its meetings on 13 March 2024 and 12 June 2024, Cabinet 
considered recommendations related to the following reports, responses to which were 
set out in the agenda pack: 

 Allocation of Preventing Homelessness Budget 2024/25 

 Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code Self-Assessment 

 Implementation of Selective Licensing 

Cllr Mundy advised that he had a contact for a Tenants’ Union (Acorn) which he could 
share in support of the Panel’s recommendation: ‘That the Council rolls out a Selective 
Licensing scheme communications campaign aimed at tenants to raise awareness of 
the scheme and tenants’ rights; and actively engages with tenants unions as part of the 
campaign.’ Cllr Mundy confirmed that he would liaise with the Scrutiny Officer after the 
meeting. 

In response to questions, the Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officer: 

 Seek confirmation that the tenant communications campaign in relation to 
Selective Licensing would include accessible and inclusive communications, 
including forms of communication which were not digitally based. 

 Seek confirmation in relation to what would happen if the Severe Weather 
Emergency Protocol budget was not sufficient to cover costs in any given year; 
and whether there was any contingency funding. 

10. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

The Panel noted that there was currently no business for the meeting scheduled for 07 
August 2024 and agreed to cancel the meeting, subject to no urgent relevant items 
being added to the Forward Plan.  

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.39 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 7 August 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


